The remuneration of the directors and other members of key management during
both periods was as follows:

For the six months ended
30 September

2015 2014

hK$’000 HK$’000

Directors fees 1,813 1,043

Salaries and other benefits – 363

Contribution to retirement benefits scheme – 10

1,813 1,416

35Interim Report 2015/16 Highlight China IoT International Limited

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2015

15. PRIOR PERIOD ADJuSTmENTS

In preparing the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended
30 September 2015, the directors of the Company have identified misstatement in its
recognition, presentation and disclosures of the Disposal (as defined in Note 7) in the
condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and
condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 September
2014 which are required to be adjusted and explained below.

a) Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

For the six months ended 30 September 2014

As
previously

reported notes Adjustments
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Continuing operation
Revenue 203,140 – 203,140
Cost of sales (188,078) – (188,078)

Gross profit 15,062 – 15,062
Other income 1 – 1
Other gains and losses (7,473) (i) 7,450 (23)
Selling and distribution costs (2,972) – (2,972)
Administrative expenses (4,193) – (4,193)

Profit before taxation 425 7,450 7,875
Income tax expense (2,607) (i) 1,200 (1,407)

(Loss) profit for the period from continuing operation (2,182) 8,650 6,468

Discontinued operations
Profit (loss) for the period from discontinued operations 18,941 (ii) (24,015) (5,074)

Profit for the period 16,759 (15,365) 1,394

Other comprehensive income (expense)
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations 175 – 175
Reclassification adjustment:
Reclassification of exchange difference on
 disposal of subsidiaries (7,852) – (7,852)

Other comprehensive expense for the period,
 including reclassification adjustment (7,677) – (7,677)

Total comprehensive income (expense) for the period 9,082 (15,365) (6,283)

36 Highlight China IoT International Limited Interim Report 2015/16

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2015

15. PRIOR PERIOD ADJuSTmENTS (continued)

a) Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income (continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2014 (continued)

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit (loss) for the period attributable to
 owners of the Company:

 – from continuing operation (2,182) 8,650 6,468

 – from discontinued operations 18,538 (24,015) (5,477)

16,356 (15,365) 991

Profit for the period attributable to
 non-controlling interests:

 – from continuing operation – – –

 – from discontinued operations 403 – 403

403 – 403

16,759 (15,365) 1,394

Total comprehensive income (expense)
 for the period attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 8,679 (15,365) (6,686)

 Non-controlling interests 403 – 403

9,082 (15,365) (6,283)

Earnings (loss) per share

From continuing and discontinued
 operations

Basic (HK cents) 3.29 (3.09) 0.20

Diluted (HK cents) 3.18 (2.99) 0.19

From continuing operation

Basic (HK cents) (0.44) 1.74 1.30

Diluted (HK cents) (0.42) 1.68 1.26

37Interim Report 2015/16 Highlight China IoT International Limited

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2015

15. PRIOR PERIOD ADJuSTmENTS (continued)

a) Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income (continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2014 (continued)